
 MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Growing Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday 1 November 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm  
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

  
AGENDA 
  
Growing Barnsley Workstream 
Councillors Bowler, Cain, Clarke, Denton, Ennis OBE, Felton, Lodge, Markham, 
McCarthy, Peace, Webster, Wraith MBE 
  
Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee 
  
1   Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives   

 
To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
  

2   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest   
 
To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda. 
  

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Sustainable Barnsley 
Workstream held on 11th October 2022 (Item 3 attached). 
  
  

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee 
  
4   Affordable & Social Housing Provision in Barnsley  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 
To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Growth & Sustainability 
  

Enquiries to Jane Murphy/Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officers 
  
Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Bowser, Cain, Clarke, Denton, 
Eastwood, Felton, P. Fielding, W. Fielding, Green, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Lodge, 
Lowe-Flello, Markham, McCarthy, Mitchell, Moyes, Newing, Osborne, Peace, 
Pickering, Richardson, Risebury, Shirt, Smith, Sumner, Webster, Williams, Wilson, 
Wraith MBE and Wray together with Statutory Co-opted Member Ms. G Carter 
(Parent Governor Representative) 
 
Electronic Copies Circulated for Information 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director, Law and Governance 
Press 
 
Witnesses 
Item 4 - Affordable & Social Housing Provision in Barnsley (2pm) 
 
Matt O’Neill, Executive Director Growth & Sustainability, BMBC 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration & Culture, BMBC 
Sarah Cartwright, Head of Strategic Housing, Sustainability & Climate Change, BMBC 
Alison Dalton, Group Leader Strategic Housing, BMBC 
Amanda Garrard, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes 
Cllr Robert Frost, Cabinet Spokesperson Growth & Sustainability, BMBC 
 

 
 



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Sustainable Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday 11 October 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm  
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, 

Bowser, Eastwood, P. Fielding, W. Fielding, Hayward, 
Lodge, Markham, Moyes, Osborne, Peace, 
Richardson, Smith, Webster and Wray. 

  
  
 

23 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representative (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

24 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 26 as he is the 
Cabinet Support Member for Regeneration and Culture, he works for Reed in 
Partnership as a Partnership Manager and is a member of the Berneslai Homes 
Board.  His wife is employed as Higher Executive Officer for the DWP. 
  
Councillor Peace declared a non-pecuniary in Minute No.26 as he works for the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 
  
Councillor Lodge declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 26 as he is a 
Berneslai Homes Tenant. 
  
 

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13th September, 2022 were received. 
 

26 Cost of Living Crisis Report  
 
The following witnesses were welcome to the meeting: 
  
Matt O’Neill, Executive Director Growth & Sustainability, BMBC  
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration & Culture, BMBC  
Sarah Cartwright, Head of Strategic Housing, Sustainability & Climate Change, 
BMBC  
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health & Communities, BMBC 7  
Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer, Healthier Communities, BMBC  
Jayne Hellowell, Head of Commissioning, Healthier Communities, BMBC  
Councillor Robert Frost, Cabinet Spokesperson Growth & Sustainability, BMBC  
Councillor Caroline Makinson, Cabinet Spokesperson Public Health & Communities 

Page 3



 
2 

  
Councillor Frost gave members of the committee a brief summary of the various 
grants and schemes that had been introduced in the fight against the cost of living 
crisis.  Members were also informed of the Adult skills and community learning 
courses available for aiding people back into learning in order to gain qualifications to 
get back into work.  All of the information detailed would be available on the More 
Money in Your Pocket website. 
  
Julia Burrows spoke of how important it was to recognise that the council could not 
solve the cost of living crisis but could work together with partners to try and mitigate 
the impact with the resources available.  It was acknowledged that Barnsley already 
had significant poverty in the Borough and that the cost of living crisis would 
exacerbate the problem making some residents more vulnerable than before.  The 
short term response would be how to help over winter going into the long term impact 
  
Phil Hollingsworth introduced the report, with an update to the work being undertaken 
in the response to the cost of living crisis including the launch of the More Money in 
Your Pocket website which is a one stop shop for support and guidance to residents.  
Members were provided with details of the government grants already received and 
what they were being utilised for, the work being carried out in the community and 
the Affordable Warmth Charter due to be launched in the Autumn.   
  
Members heard how the forward plan strategy had been introduced with the 
message around the resources, grants and funding available to residents being 
relayed to the community through a number of avenues including frontline workers, 
health partners, police, community and voluntary sectors, leaflets, bookmarks in 
libraries and adverts in the Barnsley Chronicle.  
  
Sarah Cartwright informed members of the resources available to all home owners 
and tenants including private rented and Berneslai Homes to make their homes more 
energy efficient.   
  
In the ensuing discussion and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  
The long term plans to support residents out of poverty and to reduce the number of 
people affected in the future included a strategic approach to help the economically 
inactive people gain employment by enhancing their skills.  A big piece of work was 
being undertaken independently to look into pathways across the country and 
internationally in order to gain an action plan to get people back into work. 
  
The issue around redistributing food past the ‘best before’ date was being addressed 
so as to reduce the amount of good food that goes into landfill and to instead get it to 
people who need it at cost.  Recipes to support cooking on a low budget are 
available on the website.      
  
Storehouse and Field’s is a community led food pantry that offers access to good 
quality and affordable food each week.  The aim is to develop more of these through 
a franchise with local community groups and to set up as many as possible to help 
the local communities.  However, the aim was not to monopolise the market with only 

Page 4



 
3 

Storehouse and Field franchises but there would also be support for independent 
sch
[...]
y residents warm with the increase in gas and electricity prices.  The 
National Agency for Care Homes were making representations to the Government for 
a future funding package for care homes. 
  
An increase in Berneslai Homes rent charges was expected with an estimated 
increase of between 5% and 10%.  It was anticipated, but not guaranteed, that it 
would be around 5% as anything higher could cause tenants financial difficulties.  
Berneslai Homes were providing a support package of £50 per tenant to try and 
support people. 
  
A significant rise in mental health issues was expected and there were concerns 
around how the already stretched Mental Health Service would cope.  The Mental 
Health Partnership Board were aware of the issues on the back of the covid 
pandemic and risk assessments were being undertaken.  Mental Health Services 
were being signposted through the literature available through warm spaces.  It was 
hoped that within the warm spaces there would be an added benefit of removing 
some isolation for people and that communities would come together in order to help 
the elderly and those in need to get to those venues and access the services they 
would need.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution; 
  
(ii)        that the report and presentation be noted; 
  
(iii)       Witnesses to use further good practice to inform service delivery, including 
model Warm Space Charters from other local authorities; CILIP guidance on warm 
spaces; and fire safe guidance issued by the National Fire Chiefs Council to ensure 
the safety of residents; 
  
(iv)       Witnesses to ensure Councillors are involved in the identification of those in 
need as well as support provided in their communities; and 
  
(v)        Members to inform the Head of Commissioning of any schemes they may be 
aware of that have not been captured by the service. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
5 

 
------------------------------------------ 

Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

  

Item 4 
Report of the Executive Director Core Services 

and the Executive Director Growth and Sustainability,  
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC)  

on 1st November 2022  
 

Affordable and Social Housing Provision in Barnsley 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the current position and 

future delivery of affordable and social housing provision in Barnsley. It includes an overview of the 
current policy requirements, data on delivery and sets out how the Council will support the future delivery 
of affordable and social housing provision, including the identification of key challenges.  

 
2.0 Background  
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires strategic policies to set out an overall strategy 

for the pattern, scale, design quality of places, and make sufficient provision for housing (including 
affordable housing).  

 
2.2 Annex 2 of the Framework sets out the definition of affordable housing as; housing for sale or rent, for 

those whose needs are not met by the market (including housing that provides a subsidised route to 
home ownership and/or is for essential local workers); and which complies with one or more of the 
following definitions: 
 

‘a) Affordable housing for rent: meets all of the following conditions: (a) the rent is set in accordance 
with the Government’s rent policy for Social Rent or Affordable Rent, or is at least 20% below local 
market rents (including service charges where applicable); (b) the landlord is a registered provider, 
except where it is included as part of a Build to Rent scheme (in which case the landlord need not 
be a registered provider); and (c) it includes provisions to remain at an affordable price for future 
eligible households, or for the subsidy to be recycled for alternative affordable housing provision. For 
Build to Rent schemes af
[...]
system/uploads/attachment_data/file/781746/Policy_Statement.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/781746/Policy_Statement.pdf


2 

 

housing need for specific groups within the borough.  It provides up to date analysis of the social, 
economic, housing and demographic characteristics of the area. 

 
2.5  Local Plans set out the levels and types of affordable housing required on new development, and this is 

expected to be delivered on-site. Paragraph 65 of the NPPF confirms that 10% of the total number of 
affordable homes, should be available for affordable home ownership unless this would prejudice the 
ability to meet the identified affordable needs of specific groups. 

3.0 Current Position 

3.1 Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (‘the Council’) is committed to delivering affordable and social 
housing to meet the needs of the growing population.  

 
3.2 This section sets out the current data monitoring, policy, and guidance position, including:  
 

• Barnsley Council’s Housing Strategy (2014-2033) 
• Five Year Housing Supply Statement (December 2021) 
• Barnsley Council Local Plan (2019) 
• Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA 2021) 
• Barnsley Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2022 and First Homes 

Technical Note 2022 

Barnsley Council’s Housing Strategy (2014-2033) 

3.3 The Housing Strategy sets out the Council’s vision, including several strategic objectives, delivery plan 
and key ambitions. The Strategy pre-dates the Local Plan, however, aspired to deliver 200 affordable 
homes per annum. The Current strategic objectives include:  

 
• Support new housing development;  
• Build high-quality, desirable and sustainable homes;  
• Make best use of and improve existing stock; 
• Develop strong and resilient communities; and 
• Support younger, older and vulnerable people to live independently.  

3.4 Delivery of affordable and social housing provision is a c
[...]
 Housing Tenure Split2 

Area Local Plan Policy 
Requirement Affordable Housing Tenure Split 

70% affordable homes for rent  

25% First Homes   

• Penistone and 
Dodworth  

• Rural West   

  

30%  

5% other affordable home ownership  

70% affordable homes for rent  

25% First Homes  • Darton and Barugh  20%  

5% other affordable home ownership  

60% affordable homes for rent  

25% First Homes   

• Bolton, Goldthorpe and 
Thurnscoe  

• Hoyland,   
• Wombwell and Darfield, 

North Barnsley and 
Royston,  

• South Barnsley and 
Worsbrough   

• Rural East   

10%  15% other affordable home ownership  

 

3.21 First Homes is the Government’s latest and preferred scheme to provide discounted homes for sale to 
first time buyers.   

3.22 The new policy came into effect on 28 June 2021 with transitional arrangements for full implementation. 
As Barnsley Council has an adopted Local Plan (2019), the policy applies to planning applications made 
on or after 28th December 2021. 

 
3.23 Government guidance sets out that First Homes should account for at least 25% of all affordable housing 

units delivered by developers through planning obligations. First Homes falls under the category 
‘affordable home ownership’ and can therefore be delivered in line with the SHMA recommended tenure 
split for affordable housing provision. It is acknowledged that First Homes will significantly reduce the 
number of shared ownership properties delivered on new housing developments, however First Homes 
are affordable in perpetuity and therefore offer an acceptable alternative type of affordable home 
ownership. The number of First Homes on each new development site will be negotiated at the planning 
application stage and will not impact on the number of affordable homes for rent on new development 
sites.  

 
4.0 Current Social Housing Stock 
 
4.1 The Council has just over 18,000 council properties within the Housing Revenue Account. The diagram 

below highlights the cur
[...]
h September 2022 
5 Discount will increase each year in April in line with the consumer price index (CPI) 

Page 17



10 

 

Table 5: Right to Buy Losses 2017-Present 

Year Completions 

2017/18 184 

2018/19 150 

2019/20 148 

2020/21 98 

2021/22 183 

2022/23 52 (at 21/09/22) 

Total 8156 

 
5.0 Council Build/Acquisitions Programme 
 

Council’s New Build Programme 
 
5.1 Since 2018/19, the Council has directly delivered several affordable properties through direct delivery:  
 

• Baden Street, Worsborough - 8 x houses 
• Bellbrooke Avenue, Darfield – 4 x houses 
• Laithes Lane, Athersley – 7 x bungalows  
• Longcar – 4 x houses 

5.2 In addition, there are several schemes on-site/in the delivery pipeline:  
 

• St Michael’s – 16 x houses, apartments and bungalows 
• Billingley View – 16 x houses 
• Goldthorpe Market – 9 x houses and bungalows 
• Goldthorpe Housing Project – 11 properties (type TBC) 
 

5.3 The Council has also added to the Housing Revenue Account stock via an Acquisitions Programme:  
 

• 2020-21 = 28 acquired 
• 2021-22 = 14 properties acquired 
• 2022-23 = TBC 

6.0 Next Steps & Future Challenges 

Future of Council Housing Workshop (June 2022) 

6.1 In June 2022, key stakeholders met to discuss the Strategy for our social housing stock, going forward 
and the contribution it does/should make to affordable housing provision and growth across the borough.  

6.2 Participants included:  

• Berneslai Homes: Amanda Garrard (Chief Executive), Lee Winterbottom (Managing Director of 
Construction Services), John Dowle (Interim Head of Asset Management) 

• Barnsley Council: Kathy McArdle (Service Director, Regeneration & Culture), Neil Copley (Service 
Director, Finance), Sarah Cartwright (Head of Strategic Housing, Sustainability & Climate Change), 
Alison Dalton (Group Leader Strategic Housing), Alison Rumbol (Senior Commissioning Manager-
Learning Disabilities)  

 
6 Figures correct at 21/09/2022 

Page 18



11 

 

6.3 The purpose of the session was for Barnsley Council and Berneslai Homes to jointly explore what the 
future of council housing looks like for Barnsley, working towards a shared vision of the future in 10 years’ 
time and identifying the immediate actions needed to move forward.  

6.4 It should be noted that the Council’s opportunity to invest in new council housing is, and has been, 
significantly constrained for several years. This is due to the availability of suitable development land in 
the Council’s ownership, the costs associated with direct delivery in terms of both finances and resources 
and a lack of funding/borrowing opportunity. Whilst the Council can use Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
funding, section 106 monies, Right to Buy 1-4-1 receipts and section 106 commuted sums to support 
development, other pressures on the HRA relating to Health and Safety, compliance and retrofit mean 
that there isn’t sufficient funding to deliver additional units beyond the current programme which ends in 
2023/24. Due to the nature of our land ownership and availability of funding, programmes have always 
been small-scale which create inefficiencies in both procurement and delivery. As part of the Futures 
Work, the Council and Berneslai Homes are thus exploring options for the future of our stock which 
includes both investment and disinvestment, opportunities for borrowing and takes into consideration the 
wider housing market, contributions that other affordable housing providers will be making to address 
need and any gaps in delivery that the Council could/should fill.  

 
6.5 Several immediate actions were identified: 
  

• Commission a ‘mini-SHMA’ which focusses on affordable and social housing stock, including the 
development of a dynamic model which considers population profile and trajectories, lettings policy 
amendments, with the option of adjusting variables to explore the impact/viability of different options.  

• Review existing data and identify any gaps. 
• Investi
[...]
First Homes 

Supplementary Report – Future of Council Housing 

6.9 In addition to the main Affordable Housing Review, it is proposed that ARC4 prepare a separate 
document which specifically explores the 3 options arising from the Future of Council Housing Workshop: 
Expand, Maintain, Contract, for Council owned stock. This will allow informed decisions regarding the 
future for Council housing stock in Barnsley and the allocation of appropriate resources to support the 
preferred approach.   

 
7.0 Invited Witnesses 
 
7.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from the committee:- 
 

• Matt O’Neill, Executive Director Growth & Sustainability, BMBC 
• Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration & Culture, BMBC 
• Sarah Cartwright, Head of Strategic Housing, Sustainability & Climate Change, BMBC 
• Alison Dalton, Group Leader Strategic Housing, BMBC 
• Amanda Garrard, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes 
• Cllr Robert Frost, Cabinet Spokesperson Growth & Sustainability, BMBC 

 
8.0 Possible Areas for Investigation 
 
8.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas, including the first question which was 

raised by the young people at a recent session the committee held with the Youth Council:- 
 

• What is being done to meet affordable housing needs through schemes such as 'Living Over the 
Shop', particularly in the town centre, to support students and young people? 

 
• What are the current key risks associated with affordable and social housing and how are these 

being managed? 
 

• What key impacts has the covid pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis had on this work?  
 

• To what degree have the strategic objectives of the Housing Strategy been met and how 
achievable are the new priorities? What are the barriers to success? 

 
• How does Barnsley compare with neighbouring local authorities in terms of the supply and demand 

of affordable and social housing? 
 

• How confident are you that 
[...]
da
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Affordable & Social Housing Provision in Barnsley



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Growing Barnsley Workstream 

DATE: Tuesday 1 November 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm  
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, 

Bowser, Cain, Clarke, Denton, Eastwood, P. Fielding, 
W. Fielding, Hayward, Lodge, Lowe-Flello, Markham, 
McCarthy, Mitchell, Peace, Smith, Webster and Wray  
 

  
  
 

27 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  
 
No apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001. 
 

28 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  
 
Councillor Lodge declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a Berneslai Homes 
tenant. 
  
Councillor Webster declared a non-pecuniary interest as his partner works for Anchor 
Homes. 
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 11 October 2022 were received. 
  
 

30 Affordable & Social Housing Provision in Barnsley  
 
The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting: 
  
Matt O’Neill, Executive Director Growth & Sustainability, BMBC 
Kathy McArdle, Service Director Regeneration & Culture, BMBC 
Sarah Cartwright, Head of Strategic Housing, Sustainability & Climate Change, 
BMBC 
Alison Dalton, Group Leader Strategic Housing, BMBC 
Amanda Garrard, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes 
Dave Fullen, Executive Director of Customer and Estate Services, Berneslai Homes 
Cllr Kevin Osborne, Cabinet Support Member Growth & Sustainability, BMBC 
  
Members were invited to consider a report of the Report of the Executive Director 
Core Services and the Executive Director Growth and Sustainability (Item 4). 
  



 
2 

Councillor Osborne introduced the report and stressed that homes were an integral 
part of family life. Members were informed that an update on housing need and 
requirements would be covered in the presentation, along with a summary of the 
Council’s work on affordable housing and how needs are addressed in the borough. 
  
Sarah Cartwright further informed Members on the definition of affordable housing, 
which included different affordable tenures such as shared ownership and discounted 
market sale. The First Homes scheme was a new government initiative which would 
also provide affordable housing in the Borough, a report on the First Homes scheme 
would be taken to Cabinet imminently and a pilot with Keepmoat homes had 
commenced. In terms of affordable rent, the government definition stated that 
affordable rent should be up to 80% of market value. In regard to Council stock, the 
Authority had just over 18,000 units, along with 4500 Housing Association units. The 
waiting list fluctuates and currently stood at around 8000-9000. The Council loses 
around 150 homes due to Right to Buy every year and were currently delivering 50 
homes through new-build and the small acquisitions programme. However, due to 
the lack of sufficient funding it was difficult for the Council to invest in large scale 
building projects in the current economic climate.    
  
Alison Dalton took Members through a presentation. Members were informed of how 
the National Planning Policy Framework had informed both the adopted Masterplan 
Frameworks and Local Plan. This had fed into the strategic growth sites across the 
Borough, with around 6000 homes planned in addition to smaller Local Plan housing 
allocations. The Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) provided a 
breakdown of affordable dwelling types and the number of bedrooms required. The 
Council was currently reviewing the future of council housing in the borough via an 
independent consultant to review the evidence base, other wider considerations, and 
developing modelling to understand the impact of wider market factors. 
  
Members were informed that in June 2022 key stakeholders met to discuss the 
Strategy for social housing stock and affordable housing provision in the Borough. 
The purpose of the session was for Barnsley Council and Berneslai Homes to jointly 
explore what the future of council housing looked like for Barnsley. 
  
In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted: 
  
In regard to comparisons with other Local Authorities, Councils such as Rotherham 
had a substantial building programme and also had a shared SHMA with Sheffield. 
Doncaster had a similar need profile to Barnsley but had a larger build programme, 
As an authority, Barnsley lacks land under its control when compared to 
neighbouring authorities which had inhibited larger building projects. Barnsley 
Council had worked closely with other South Yorkshire Local Authorities surrounding 
affordable housing policy, including the SYMCA housing framework of strategic 
priorities which included affordable housing. Some Housing Authorities worked 
across all four areas of South Yorkshire, and from a lettings perspective there were 
residents in crossover boundary areas on the waiting list. 
  
Various discussions arose surrounding the Right to Buy scheme. The Council had a 
Right to Buy team, this year it was predicted that around 120-130 homes would be 
purchased under the Right to Buy scheme. Purchases had slowed down in 



 
3 

comparison to previous years due to the expectation that the housing market would 
cool. In regards to Right to Buy receipts, the calculations were complex in which the 
Council retained a small proportion which was invested into Council build 
programmes, however it could not be used alongside Homes England grants. The 
rest of the money was paid either to the government, towards administration fees or 
towards the payment of historical debts. Members would be provided with the Right 
to Buy financial breakdown. The Right to Buy scheme was an important tool for those 
wanting to access home ownership however there was not sufficient funding 
available to replace lost accommodation. 
  
Along with Right to Buy receipts, the Council could use Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) funding, Section 106 monies, and Section 106 commuted sums to support 
development. Section 106 and Section 106 commuted sums were negotiated 
between the Council and developers during the planning application process. The 
Council does use this funding for affordable homes, including building projects and 
acquisitions. The Council had historically not sold many large land and assets sites, 
however land and assets that had been sold for housing developments in the past 
had been general fund sites and therefore could not be used to build affordable 
housing. 
  
Waiting lists are a key priority for the Council and Berneslai Homes, and the revised 
lettings policy would address some key concerns. It was noted that Berneslai Homes 
had around 150 people applying each week to the housing waiting list. Reviews are 
conducted frequently, and people were often removed from the register when a 
review is undertaken. This could be due to their housing needs being able to be met 
in an alternative way, and these reviews increased administration work for staff. It 
was noted that there was a need to undertake more conversations regarding 
managing expectations along with communication around realistic waiting times. 
There would be an enhanced customer experience with the updated lettings policy 
particularly in regards to managing expectations. People that already lived in 
Barnsley or had strong connections to the borough via family links or employment 
made up the vast majority of the waiting list and the choice-based system did take 
this into account when assessing priority. The lettings policy was also fully compliant 
with the armed forces covenant and granted reasonable preference to current and 
former members of HM forces and partners. Work on the new lettings policy and 
banding would be fully transparent and people would still have the right of appeal, 
local information from Members remained important in ensuring the right assessment 
of residents. 
  
It was noted that Barnsley lacked brownfield sites in which to develop new building 
projects, especially in comparison to other South Yorkshire Local Authorities. 
Barnsley also had a tightly defined green belt and this therefore created a distinct 
disadvantage. SYMCA did provide funding for brownfield development, which 
historically Barnsley had not been able to take full advantage of. However, the 
Council had been able to secure brownfield funding for the Goldthorpe Market site 
and had also put in a bid for The Seam development. The Council worked with 
Homes England to maximise funding opportunities and live conversations were 
ongoing with SYMCA in regards to maximising brownfield funding opportunities. 
  
The Council and Berneslai Homes engaged in a good working relationship with the 
Housing Associations operating across the borough. Housing Associations worked 



 
4 

particularly closely with Berneslai Homes letting service. Berneslai Homes monitored 
and reported on how many Housing Association properties were available in the 
borough and how many had been offered to Berneslai Homes, with Housing 
Associations consistently meeting targets. Housing Associations also worked with 
Berneslai Homes on finding solutions to specific and unique housing needs. The 
Council did not provide funding to Housing Associations but did have a framework of 
preferred Housing Associations if the Council wanted to dispose of sites such as 
garage sites.  
  
Members had various questions regarding accessible housing provision in the 
Borough, including bungalows. It was noted that the Council currently had 4664 
bungalows, and bids for bungalows had increased by 76% in the last year. Although 
bungalows were a popular accessible housing choice for elderly residents and those 
with medical needs, the Council and Berneslai homes had found via the SHMA that 
people wanted to stay in their own homes for longer rather than move due to their 
accessibility needs. Therefore, the Council and Berneslai homes were focused on 
making adaptations to residents’ homes to ensure accessibility, along with reviewing 
sheltered accommodation in the borough. The Council would work closely with 
developers as the SHMA stated that 25% of new homes should be adaptable and 6% 
should be wheelchair accessible. This has recently been consulted on in the Design 
of New Housing Development Supplementary Planning Document. The Local Plan 
sets out aspirations on indictive yields which would be difficult to achieve if the 
Council built too many bungalows and this therefore was a balancing act. The 
Council historically had not sold many bungalows via Right to Buy, partly due to age 
restrictions. In regards to bungalows on private developments, there were particular 
issues with size and purchase prices, many new build bungalows were more 
expensive than family homes. 
                                                                                                                   
The target level of housing decency for the Council is 100%, this currently sat at 
99.7%. The Council had engaged in work with the private sector to ensure that 
properties that don’t meet health and safety requirements were thoroughly 
investigated by the housing enforcement team. Regarding empty or abandoned 
properties, the Council’s empty homes officer had worked proactively with landlords 
and looked at acquiring empty properties in the Borough. A new Landlord 
Accreditation scheme was launched over the Summer to further ensure residents 
had access to homes that meet decency requirements. 
  
The Council worked with developers in the Borough on providing affordable homes. 
Paragraph 65 of the NPPF confirmed that 10% of the total number of affordable 
homes should be available for affordable home ownership unless this would 
prejudice the ability to meet the identified affordable needs of specific groups. Most 
developments in Barnsley are policy compliant, if developers wish to contest the 
affordable housing provision, they would need to undertake a viability assessment 
which is assessed independently. First Homes is the governments new preferred 
scheme to provide discounted homes to first time buyers, discounts would be 
subsidised by the developer. The government set the eligibility criteria for the 
scheme, and earlier pilots with Keepmoat had proved successful. Barnsley Council 
has added a local eligibility criteria to offer First Homes to local people in the first 
instance. 
  



 
5 

Members raised queries surrounding garage sites. It was confirmed that the 
allocation and agreements for homes were separate from garage sites, all garages or 
plots were rented or under a license, and ownership remained with the Local 
Authority. A full audit of garage sites within the borough was ongoing, with an asset 
management strategy currently under review. It was noted there could be opportunity 
to use garage sites for infill development or electric vehicle charging points. Any 
funds from garage site sales that were conducted by the Council were used to fund 
new building projects or acquisitions. There was a need to look at sustainability when 
discussing the sale of garage sites as this could impact residents parking needs. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(i)                  Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution and the 

report be noted 
  
(ii)                  Members be provided with the financial breakdown of the Right to Buy 

scheme; and 
  
(iii)                 Members continue to provide local information to both the Council and 

Berneslai Homes 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


